

No. 13-3067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

HAWKES CO., INC.; LPF PROPERTIES, LLC;
and PIERCE INVESTMENT COMPANY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Minnesota,
No. 13-cv-00107-ADM (Hon. Ann D. Montgomery)

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC BY DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. DERTKE
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 514-2496
Fax: (202) 353-1873
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 B. Facts 4

 C. District Court Proceedings and the Appeal..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ATTACHMENT: PANEL OPINION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	15
<i>Acquest Webrle L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Kent Recycling Servs. LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015) (No. 14-493), <i>reh’g petition filed</i> (Apr. 16, 2015), <i>reh’g response requested</i> (May 18, 2015).....	1, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 6, 10, 12-15
<i>Child v. United States</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1527 (D. Utah 1994)	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	15
<i>Comm’rs of Pub. Works v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 129, 1994 WL 399118 (4th Cir. 1994) (unpublished)	7
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	10
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert denied</i> , 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	1, 6-11
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	14, 15

<i>Hampton Venture No. One v. United States</i> , 768 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Va. 1991)	7
<i>Indus. Highway Corp. v. Danielson</i> , 796 F. Supp. 121 (D.N.J. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1993) (unpublished)	7
<i>Lotz Realty Co. v. United States</i> , 757 F. Supp. 692 (E.D. Va. 1990)	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	14
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939)	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	6, 8, 11-13
<i>St. Andrews Park, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	7

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 1, 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 5

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 2, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)..... 4, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)-(c)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	4, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	2

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	3
33 C.F.R. pt. 323.....	3
33 C.F.R. pt. 325.....	3
33 C.F.R. § 325.9	3
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(c).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 326.5	4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1), (5), (7)	2
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c).....	2
33 C.F.R. pt. 331.....	3
33 C.F.R. § 331.1	4
33 C.F.R. § 331.2	3, 4, 7
33 C.F.R. § 331.5(a)(2)	3

RULES

Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” Final Rule
Prepublication Version, *available at* [http://www2.epa.gov/cleanwaterrule/
prepublication-version-final-clean-water-rule](http://www2.epa.gov/cleanwaterrule/prepublication-version-final-clean-water-rule) (signed May 27, 2015,
forthcoming in Federal Register) 2, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 35 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 40 1, 2
